

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
ERNST & YOUNG LLP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts  
Of Appeals For The Fifth, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF HR POLICY ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYER  
PETITIONERS AND RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ALLYSON N. HO  
JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street,  
Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000  
F. 214.466.4001

SAM S. SHAULSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
T. 212.309.6000  
F. 212.309.6001  
sam.shaulson  
@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Filing A Class Action Is Not Concerted Activity Shielded By Section 7 .....	8
II. Arbitration Agreements Are An Exercise Of NLRA Rights, Not A Waiver Of Them .....	16
III. The FAA’s Savings Clause Does Not Allow Courts To Make An End-Run Of The Anal- ysis Required By This Court’s Cases.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)....	3, 7, 18, 19
<i>24-Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 84 (2015).....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D. Mass. 2016).....	9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	7, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012).....	7, 18, 25
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	12, 14
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	18, 23
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....	25
<i>Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1402 (1982) .....	14
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	25
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. LP v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	22
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) .....	6, 11
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) .....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 229 (2000).....	14
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	12, 13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Portland Airport Limousine Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Ontario Knife Co. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	24
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	11
<i>Woods v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 686 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	12
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 157 (NLRA, Section 7) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 158 (NLRA, Section 8) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 159 (NLRA, Section 9) .....	7, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 216 .....	15
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8 .....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	6, 9, 10, 15
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edna Sussman & John Wilkinson, <i>Benefits of Arbitration for Commercial Disputes</i> , Arbitration Committee of the ABA Section of Dispute Resolution, available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/dispute_resolution_magazine/March_2012_Sussman_Wilkinson_March_5.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/dispute_resolution_magazine/March_2012_Sussman_Wilkinson_March_5.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	4
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 29 (1998) .....	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 17 (1958) .....	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 41(1)(e) cmt. f (1972).....	10
WEBSTER'S INT'L DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 295 (1903 ed.).....	9
